Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) 08 - 16	-2007  U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office	
	ET	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent 10343	6988 documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Timothy Daughtry, Sr.	Name: Meyer Enterprises LLC	
	Internal Address:	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) July 23, 2007	Street Address: 401 Truck Haven Road	
✓ Assignment       Merger         Security Agreement       Change of Name	City: East Peoria	
Joint Research Agreement	State: Illinois	
Government Interest Assignment  Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 61611	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo	
	attached? ☐ Yes ✔ No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
Name: Neil M. Zipkin	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00 \( \times \)	
Internal Address: Amster, Rothstein & Ebenstein LLP	Authorized to be charged by credit card	
Street Address: 90 Park Avenue	<ul> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>✓ Enclosed</li> <li>None required (government interest not affecting title)</li> </ul>	
City: New York	8. Payment Information	
State: New York Zip:10016	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers	
Phone Number: 212-336-8000	b. Deposit Account Number	
Fax Number: 212-336-8001	b. Deposit Account Number	
Email Address: ptodocket@arelaw.com/	A second	
9. Signature: ///// Signature	August 14, 2007 Date	
Neil M. Zipkin	Total number of pages including cover 5 4 sheet, attachments, and documents:	
	heet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:	

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the BSF 16, 116.553 744,

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is effective this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of July, 2007

("Effective Date"), between Timothy Douglas Daughtry, Sr., a U.S. citizen residing at 2480 Oakridge Drive, Harrah, Oklahoma 73045 ("Assignor"), and Meyer Enterprises LLC, an Illinois Limited Liability Company located and doing business at 401 Truck Haven Road, East Peoria, Illinois 61611 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to United States Patent No. 6,969,832 (the "832 Patent");

WHEREAS Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor and Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee the entirety of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the '832 Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee, its successors and assigns forever, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the '832 Patent, any reissue or re-examination thereof, all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable in respect to the '832 Patent, and all causes of action (either in law or in equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim and recover for past, present and future infringement of the '832 Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignee authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States,

-1-

374606.1

whose duty it is to issue Patents, to issue the same to the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

Assignee, its successors and assigns, shall hold the rights to the foregoing for and during the existence of the '832Patent, as fully and as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Assignor also shall, without further consideration, comply with all reasonable requests by Assignee, at no expense, to execute promptly any additional documents and to take promptly any further action necessary to vest good, valid and marketable title to the '832 Patent in the Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed as of the date first written above.

Timothy Douglas Daughtry, Sr

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

STATE OF OKIGHOMA	) ) ss.:	)
		•

On this A3 day of July, 2004, before me personally appeared Timothy Douglas Daughtry, Sr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he resides at 2480 Oakridge Drive, Harrah, Oklahoma 73045 and executed the foregoing instrument with full authority, and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to such authority.

**Notary Public** 

-3-

374606.1

RECORDED: 08/14/2007

PATENT REEL: 019714 FRAME: 0886